

No. 15-827

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ENDREW F., A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH HIS PARENTS
AND NEXT FRIENDS, JOSEPH F. AND JENNIFER F.,

Petitioner,

v.

DOUGLAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT RE-1,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

W. STUART STULLER
Counsel of Record
CAPLAN AND EARNEST LLC
1800 Broadway
Suite 200
Boulder, CO 80302
(303) 443-8010
sstuller@celaw.com

Counsel for Respondent

April 15, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Procedural Posture	1
B. Statement of Facts.....	1
C. Proceedings Below	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ...	5
I. THE INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILI- TIES EDUCATION ACT.....	6
II. THE <i>ROWLEY</i> DECISION	7
III. CONGRESS AND <i>ROWLEY</i>	9
IV. THE “SPLIT” IS NOT GENUINE OR OUTCOME DETERMINATIVE.....	10
A. Every Circuit Applies the Central Holding of <i>Rowley</i>	10
B. Different Adjectives Do Not Represent Different Standards.....	12
C. Courts Treat the Adjectives as Complementary	16
D. The Third and Sixth Circuits Are Not Outliers	21
V. THE RISKS OF REVISITING <i>ROWLEY</i>	26
VI. THE DECISION TO IMPOSE A HIGHER STANDARD BELONGS TO THE LEGISLATURES	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

APPENDIX	Page
20 U.S.C. § 1401(9)	1a
20 U.S.C. § 1401(26)	1a
20 U.S.C. § 1401(29)	2a
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1)(A)	2a
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)	3a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Adam v. Keller Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 328 F.3d 804 (5th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Alex R. v. Forrestville Valley Cmty. Unit Sch. Dist.</i> , 375 F.3d 603 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1009 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anchorage Sch. Dist. v. M.P.</i> , 689 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	6, 9
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Diamond</i> , 808 F.2d 987 (3d Cir. 1986)	18
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Hendricks Hudson Sch. Dist. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burilovich v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 208 F.3d 560 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 957 (2000).....	28, 29
<i>Cothorn v. Mallory</i> , 565 F.Supp. 701 (W.D. Mo. 1983).....	28, 29
<i>Cypress-Fairbanks Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Michael F.</i> , 118 F.3d 245 (5th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1047 (1998).....	18, 19, 20
<i>D.B. ex rel. Elizabeth B. v. Esposito</i> , 675 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2012)	16, 17, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>D.F. ex rel. N.F. v. Ramapo Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 430 F.3d 595 (2d Cir. 2005)	17
<i>D.S. v. Bayonne Bd. of Ed.</i> , 602 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 2010)	11, 17
<i>Dale M. ex rel. Alice M. v. Bd. of Educ. of Bradley-Bourbonnais High Sch. Dist. No. 307</i> , 237 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Deal v. Hamilton Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 392 F.3d 840 (6th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 936 (2005).....	17, 22, 23, 24
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Smith</i> , 879 F.2d 1340 (6th Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 1025 (1990).....	22
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	10
<i>Fontenot v. Louisiana Bd. of Elementary & Secondary Educ.</i> , 805 F.2d 1222 (5th Cir. 1986).....	10
<i>G.D. v. Westmoreland Sch. Dist.</i> , 930 F.2d 942 (1st Cir. 1991)	28, 29
<i>Gill v. Columbia 93 Sch. Dist.</i> , 217 F.3d 1027 (8th Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>Hall by Hall v. Vance Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 774 F.2d 629 (4th Cir. 1985).....	18
<i>Hjortness v. Neenah Joint Sch. Dist.</i> , 507 F.3d 1060 (7th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 554 U.S. 930 (2008).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Houston Indep. Sch. Dist. v. V.P. ex rel. Juan P.</i> , 582 F.3d 576 (5th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 559 U.S. 1007 (2010).....	11
<i>J.L. v. Mercer Island Sch. Dist.</i> , 592 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jefferson Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. Elizabeth E.</i> , 702 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2857 (2013).....	5, 14, 15
<i>JSK v. Hendry Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 941 F.3d 1563 (11th Cir. 1991).....	14, 20
<i>K.D. v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 665 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>K.E. v. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 647 F.3d 795 (8th Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>Knable v. Bexley City Sch. Dist.</i> , 238 F.3d 755 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 533 U.S. 950 (2001).....	11
<i>Kruelle v. New Castle Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 642 F.2d 687 (3d Cir. 1981)	25
<i>L.E. v. Ramsey Bd. of Educ.</i> , 435 F.3d 384 (3d Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007).....	10
<i>Leggett v. District of Columbia</i> , 793 F.3d 59 (D.D.C. 2015)	11
<i>Lenn v. Portland Sch. Cmty.</i> , 998 F.2d 1083 (1st Cir. 1993)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lessard v. Wilton Lyndeborough Sch. Dist.</i> , 518 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2008)	9, 11, 16
<i>Lt. T.B. ex rel. N.B. v. Warwick Sch. Cmty.</i> , 361 F.3d 80 (1st Cir. 2004)	16-17
<i>M.B. ex rel. Berns v. Hamilton Southeastern Schs.</i> , 668 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>M.M. v. Lafayette Sch. Dist.</i> , 767 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>M.S. v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 553 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Mrs. B. v. Milford Bd. of Educ.</i> , 103 F.3d 1114 (2d Cir. 1997)	19
<i>N.B. v. Hellgate Elementary Sch. Dist., ex rel. Bd. of Dirs., Missoula Cnty., Mont.</i> , 541 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>O.S. v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 804 F.3d 354 (4th Cir. 2015).....	9, 20
<i>P. ex rel. Mr. and Mrs. P. v. Newington Bd. of Educ.</i> , 546 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Polk v. Cent. Susquehanna Inter. Unit 16</i> , 853 F.2d 171 (3d Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 488 U.S. 1030 (1989).....	21, 22
<i>R.L. v. Miami-Dade Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 757 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>R.P. ex rel. C.P. v. Prescott Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 631 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2011).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Renner v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 185 F.3d 635 (6th Cir. 1999).....	23, 28, 29
<i>Reyes v. New York Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 760 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Ridgewood Bd. of Educ. v. N.E.</i> , 172 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 1999)	21, 22
<i>Roland M. v. Concord Sch. Dist.</i> , 910 F.2d 983 (1st Cir. 1990), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 499 U.S. 912 (1991).....	28, 29
<i>Sch. Bd. v. K.C.</i> , 285 F.3d 977 (11th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Sch. Bd. of Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 11 v.</i> <i>Renollett</i> , 440 F.3d 1007 (8th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984).....	10
<i>Sytsema ex rel. Sytsema v. Academy Sch.</i> <i>Dist. No. 20</i> , 538 F.3d 1306 (10th Cir. 2008).....	12, 20, 23
<i>T.R. v. Kingwood Twp. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 205 F.3d 572 (3d Cir. 2000)	13, 21, 27
<i>Thompson R-2J Sch. Dist. v. Luke P. ex</i> <i>rel. Jeff P.</i> , 540 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2008), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 555 U.S. 1173 (2009).....	13, 15
<i>Town of Burlington v. Dep’t of Educ. of</i> <i>Mass.</i> , 736 F.2d 773 (1st Cir. 1984), <i>aff’d</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Urban ex rel. Urban v. Jefferson Cnty. Sch. Dist. R-1,</i> 89 F.3d 720 (10th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Walczak v. Florida Union Free Sch. Dist.,</i> 142 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 1998)	18, 19
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8. cl. 1	6, 7, 9
 STATUTES	
Education for All Handicapped Children Act of 1975, Pub.L. No. 94-142, 89 Stat. 773 (1975).....	5
Education of the Handicapped Act Amendments of 1983, Pub.L. No. 98-199, 97 Stat. 1357 (1983).....	9
Education of the Handicapped Amendments of 1986, Pub.L. No. 99-457, 100 Stat. 1145 (1986).....	9
Education of the Handicapped Children Act of 1990, Pub.L. No. 101-476, 104 Stat. 1103 (1990).....	9
§ 901(a)(1), 104 Stat. 1141-42 (1990)	5
Handicapped Children’s Protection Act of 1986, Pub.L. No. 99-372, 100 Stat. 796 (1985).....	10
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act Amendments of 1997, Pub.L. No. 105-17, 111 Stat. 37 (1997).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Individuals with Disabilities Education Improvement Act of 2004, Pub.L. No. 108-446, 118 Stat. 2647 (2004).....	9
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, 20 U.S.C. §§ 1401-1482 <i>passim</i>	
20 U.S.C. § 1401(3)	1
20 U.S.C. § 1401(9)	3, 7
20 U.S.C. § 1401(9)(B)	28
20 U.S.C. § 1401(19)	7
20 U.S.C. § 1401(26)	7
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1)(a).....	6
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(C)(ii)	3
20 U.S.C. § 1414(a)(1)(A)	2
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)	7
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)	7
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(B)(i)	10
20 U.S.C. § 1415(l)	10
Lilly Ledbetter Fair Pay Act of 2009, Pub.L. No. 111-2, 123 Stat. 5	10
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, Pub.L. No. 103-141, 107 Stat. 1488.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
Clare McCann, <i>IDEA Funding</i> , New America EdCentral, http://www.edcentral.org/edcyclopedia/individuals-with-disabilities-education-act-funding-distribution (last visited April 11, 2016)	29
H.R. Rep. No. 94-332 (1975).....	8
Lester Aron, <i>Too Much or Not Enough: How Have the Circuit Courts Defined a Free Appropriate Public Education after Rowley?</i> , 39 Suffolk U.L. Rev. 1 (2005)....	15, 16
Nat'l Center for Educ. Statistics, Digest of Education Statistics, Table 204.30: Children 3 to 21 Years Old Served under IDEA, Part B (2013), available at https://nces.ed.gov/programs/digest/d13/tables/dt13_204.30.asp	27
Ron Wenkart, <i>The Rowley Standard: A Circuit by Circuit Review of How Rowley Has Been Interpreted</i> , 247 Educ. L. Rep. 1 (2009).....	16
S. Rep. No. 94-168 (1975).....	8
Scott F. Johnson, <i>Rowley Forever More? A Call for Clarity and Change</i> , 41 J.L. & Educ. 25 (2012)	28
